CLARIFICATIONS No.1 to TENDER DOSSIER

	Contract Title:
	Construction Works for Common Cultural Heritage: Preservation and Dialogue between Turkey and the EU (Phase II)

	Publication Reference:
	EuropeAid/139780/IH/WKS/TR


Further to the requests received from the tenderers, the following clarifications are provided:

	Question 1: 
According to ITT Section 12.2.3 of Tender Document, it is quoted that “The tenderer must have successfully completed at least a single contract with a budget of at least 3.000.000 Euro or two contracts each with a budget of at least 2.000.000 Euro (proportion carried out by the candidate) as prime contractor in the execution of similar works (i.e works of similar nature, complexity, and requiring similar construction technology as the tendered works such as restoration works of cultural heritage areas such as registered historical houses, mansions, sanctuaries, prisons, museums, institutes) in the last five years prior to the submission deadline (provisional acceptance/taking over certificate should have been issued in the last five years prior to the tender submission deadline).” For the upcoming parts of the same section, for Joint Venture/Consortium cases it is also quoted that, “The leading member must meet not less than 50% of the technical and professional capacity criterion (12.2.3)”.
In this regard, we need to clarify that is it possible to attend current tender procedure with a Joint Venture partnership where leading member provides 2.000.000 EUR amount of similar Work Experience Certificate and other member provides 1.000.000 EUR amount of similar Work Experience Certificate.
Question 2: 
According to ITT section 12.2.3 at Tender Dossier, Prime Contractor term had been used and we kindly request clarification regarding term. If tenderer intends to use his past experience in a Joint Venture with role of member (not leading member) then in this case will the tenderer be considered as Prime Contractor and able to use his past experience in this tender procedure? For instance, assume a Joint Venture had been established with companies A, B and C and leading member is firm A. In this case can firm C attend current tender procedure and be considered as Prime Contractor?
Question 3: 
Related ITT section 12.2.3 at Tender Document: As known, during execution of a project a firm can perform site activities as Sub-Contractor. If a firm fulfilled related criteria and obtained a Work Experience Certificate approved by Contracting Authority (for instance Ministry or Municipality etc.) as Sub-Contractor; then is it possible this firm to participate this tender procedure with this Work Experience Certificate?
Answer 1, 2, 3:

Please note that, as per PRAG, the contracting authority cannot give an opinion on the assessment of the application with a clarification. In this perspective, we would like to elaborate further on the related criteria based on the provisions within the tender documents, without going into individual assessment.
1. As stated under Instructions to Tenderers article 12.2.3, requirements with respect to the technical and professional capacity for a tender submitted by a Joint Venture/Consortium are as follows:

· the Joint Venture/consortium must satisfy the technical and professional capacity criterion (12.2.3)
· the leading member must meet not less than 50% of the technical and professional capacity criterion (12.2.3)
In this regard, the requirements with respect to the technical and professional capacity are to satisfy both the technical and professional capacity criterion (12.2.3) (i.e. …a single contract with a budget of at least 3.000.000 Euro or two contracts each with a budget of at least 2.000.000 Euro (proportion carried out by the candidate) as prime contractor in the execution of similar works…) and to satisfy at least 50% of the technical and professional capacity criterion (12.2.3) for the leading member. 
As the result, if the criterion is to be satisfied by two different contract values, they should be at least 2.000.000 Euro each.   
2. Prime contractors are the main contractors who are contracted by the owner/employer of a project/job and have the overall responsibility for completion of the contract. Prime contractors can be in the form of a sole contractor or joint venture/consortium; therefore, members of a joint venture/consortium are considered prime contractors.   

3. Sub-contractors are not prime contractors.
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